Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified -2 -1 -1

Total of items that may be reclassified to profit and loss, net of related tax

effects
-3 14 14

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Change in the fair value of equity instruments 0 -5 -5

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 13 -35 -35

Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 13 -40 -40

Total  before rel ated tax effects 13 -40 -40

Rel ated tax effects

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations -4 8 8

Adjustment resulting from change in Belgian tax rate -10 0 0

Income tax rel at ing to items that  wil l  not  be recl assif ied -14 8 8

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss, net of related tax

effects
-1 -32 -32

Total comprehensive income 549 510 511

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 521 484 487

Non-controlling interests 28 25 24

Year-to-date

 Condensed consolidated financial statements   30

As of 31 December As of 31 December As of 1 January As of 31 December

(EUR million) 2017 IAS 18 2018 IAS 18 2018 IFRS 15 2018 IFRS 15

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,735 6,752 6,842 6,850

Goodwill 2,431 2,466 2,431 2,470

Intangible assets with finite useful life 1,233 1,154 1,233 1,154

Property, plant and equipment 2,976 3,054 2,976 3,054

Contract costs 0 0 120 116

Deferred income tax assets 27 35 15 12

Other non-current assets 66 43 66 43

CURRENT ASSETS 1,793 1,739 1,871 1,822

Inventories 123 129 123 129

Trade receivables 1,111 1,042 1,111 1,042

Contract assets 0 0 78 83

Current tax assets 83 68 83 68

Other current assets 137 155 137 155

Investments 5 4 5 4

Cash and cash equivalents 333 340 333 340

TOTAL ASSETS 8,527 8,490 8,713 8,671

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

EQUITY 3,013 3,012 3,153 3,153

Shareholders' equity 2,857 2,862 2,997 3,005

Issued capital 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Reserves -454 -469 -454 -469

Retained earnings 2,310 2,331 2,451 2,474

Non-controlling interests 156 150 156 148

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,789 3,151 2,834 3,181

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,860 2,263 1,860 2,263

Liability for pensions, other post-employment benefits and termination

benefits
515 553 515 553

Provisions 140 142 140 142

Deferred income tax liabilities 72 61 117 91

Other non-current payables 202 132 202 132

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,725 2,328 2,726 2,338

Interest-bearing liabilities 570 234 570 234

Trade payables 1,415 1,361 1,415 1,361

Contract liabilities 0 0 98 109

Current tax payables 112 56 112 56

Other current payables 628 677 532 578

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,527 8,490 8,713 8,671

31   Condensed consolidated financial statements

(EUR million)
2017

IAS 18

2018

IAS 18

2018

IFRS 15

2017

IAS 18

2018

IAS 18

2018

IFRS 15

Cash flow from operating activities

Net income 152 125 131 552 529 530

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization on intangible assets and property, plant

and equipment
246 253 253 963 1,016 1,016

Increase of impairment on intangible assets and property, plant and

equipment

[…]

Fixed Serv ices 496 494 491 491 1,972 498 494 489 490 1,972

Voice 188 182 177 175 721 177 171 166 164 677

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 214 216 217 219 866 222 224 225 225 896

TV 95 96 97 98 385 99 99 99 101 399

Fixed Terminal s (excl .  TV) 9 9 9 8 34 8 8 7 7 30

Mobil e 366 373 374 381 1,493 371 371 364 371 1,476

Mobil e Serv ices 321 326 327 322 1,296 314 323 326 318 1,280

Postpaid 294 298 302 300 1,195 294 302 307 301 1,203

Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20 21 19 17 77

Mobil e Terminal s 45 47 47 58 198 56 48 38 54 196

ICT 133 128 128 149 538 135 136 136 154 561

Advanced Business Serv ices 6 6 7 9 28 7 7 9 8 30

Subsidiar ies (Tango) 31 33 31 35 131 34 33 34 35 136

Other Products 27 27 28 30 112 30 27 24 27 108

Whol esal e 52 48 56 51 207 48 50 53 51 201

Other segment (incl .  el iminat ions) -9 -13 -20 -17 -58 -8 -13 -21 -15 -57

Internat ional  C arr ier  Serv ices (BIC S) 332 312 336 339 1,320 319 340 347 341 1,347

(EUR million)

Q117

 IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q217

 IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q317

 IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q417

 IFRS15

(pro forma)

2017

 IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q118

IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q218

IFRS15

Q318

IFRS15

Q418

IFRS15

2018

IFRS15

Revenues (underl y ing) 719 734 730 744 2,928 730 724 714 735 2,903

Net  Revenue (underl y ing) 714 729 725 740 2,908 725 718 709 727 2,880

X-Pl ay Revenues 583 589 586 585 2,343 588 589 586 585 2,348

4-Pl ay 211 220 224 227 882 231 236 240 241 948

3-Pl ay 174 172 169 168 682 168 166 163 162 659

Convergent 86 85 83 82 336 82 82 81 80 325

Fixed 87 87 86 86 346 85 84 83 82 334

2-Pl ay 76 74 73 72 294 72 70 69 68 280

Convergent 22 21 21 20 84 20 20 20 19 79

Fixed 54 53 52 51 210 52 50 49 49 201

1-Pl ay 123 123 120 118 485 117 116 114 113 460

1P Fixed Voice 28 26 26 25 105 25 24 23 22 94

1P internet 12 12 12 13 48 13 13 14 14 54

1P Mobile (Postpaid) 83 84 83 81 331 79 79 77 77 312

Mobil e Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20 21 19 17 77

Terminal s sal es 46 49 49 56 200 52 45 37 50 184

Tango 26 28 28 32 114 28 28 29 31 116

Other net  revenues 32 34 39 45 149 37 35 39 44 155

Other operat ing Income (underl y ing) 5 5 5 5 20 5 5 5 7 23

Costs of  material s & charges to

revenues
-172 -176 -181 -194 -722 -174 -161 -163 -185 -684

Direct  Margin 547 558 549 551 2,206 556 563 551 550 2,219

Direct Margin % 76.1% 76.1% 75.2% 74.0% 75.3% 76.1% 77.7% 77.2% 74.8% 76.5%

Additiionnal information   40

Product view

8.3.3 Consumer Operationals

X-Play view – pro forma figures adjusted for IFRS15 and GDPR

(EUR million) Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 2018

REPORTED

Revenues 720 727 729 734 2,909 731 725 715 726 2,898

UNDERLYING

Revenues 720 727 729 734 2,909 731 725 715 726 2,898

Fixed 381 380 380 381 1,522 387 384 381 383 1,534

Fixed Services 377 376 376 377 1,507 384 381 378 380 1,523

Voice 130 126 124 122 503 124 119 116 115 474

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 153 154 156 157 619 161 162 163 164 649

TV 95 96 97 98 385 99 99 99 101 399

Fixed Terminals (excl. TV) 4 4 4 4 15 3 3 3 3 12

Mobile 281 288 289 290 1,148 281 282 278 282 1,122

Mobile Services 242 247 248 243 979 237 243 246 237 963

Postpaid 215 219 223 221 878 217 222 227 220 887

Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20 21 19 17 77

Mobile Terminals 39 42 41 47 170 43 39 32 44 159

ICT 7 7 7 7 28 8 7 7 7 29

Subsidiaries (Tango) 27 29 28 31 114 29 29 30 31 118

Other Products 24 23 24 25 96 26 24 20 24 94

Costs of materials & charges to revenues -173 -175 -178 -193 -720 -174 -159 -161 -185 -680

Direct Margin 547 551 550 541 2,189 556 566 554 541 2,218

Direct Margin % 76.0% 75.9% 75.5% 73.7% 75.3% 76.2% 78.0% 77.4% 74.5% 76.5%

Q117

IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q217

IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q317

IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q417

IFRS15
(pro forma)

2017

IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q118

IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q218

IFRS15

Q318

IFRS15

Q418

IFRS15

2018

 IFRS15

HH/SO per Play - Total (000's) 2,990 2,998 2,984 2,979 2,979 2,977 2,979 2,959 2,956 2,956

4-Pl ay 636 658 670 683 683 697 711 721 731 731

3-Pl ay 753 751 747 746 746 746 742 736 733 733

Convergent 267 262 259 258 258 257 256 255 256 256

Fixed 486 489 488 488 488 489 486 481 477 477

2-Pl ay 429 421 415 411 411 402 397 391 387 387

Convergent 99 98 96 94 94 92 92 91 91 91

Fixed 330 323 319 317 317 310 305 299 295 295

1-Pl ay 1,172 1,168 1,153 1,139 1,139 1,132 1,130 1,111 1,105 1,105

1P Fixed Voice 344 332 321 311 311 298 288 278 268 268

1P internet 131 133 135 139 139 143 145 146 151 151

1P Mobile 697 703 696 689 689 690 697 687 686 686

ARPH x - play  (in EUR) 65.1 65.6 65.3 65.4 65.3 65.9 66.2 65.7 65.8 65.9

4-Pl ay 113.2 113.6 112.4 112.1 112.8 111.5 111.7 111.8 110.7 111.4

3-Pl ay 76.6 76.1 75.3 74.7 75.7 74.9 74.6 73.6 73.3 74.1

Convergent 106.0 106.9 106.0 105.8 106.2 106.6 106.1 105.4 104.6 105.7

Fixed 60.2 59.4 58.8 58.3 59.2 58.3 57.8 56.9 56.8 57.5

2-Pl ay 58.5 58.1 57.9 57.9 58.1 59.3 58.7 58.4 58.5 58.7

Convergent 72.6 72.5 71.9 71.9 72.2 72.7 71.8 71.4 71.4 71.8

Fixed 54.3 53.8 53.6 53.7 53.8 55.3 54.8 54.5 54.5 54.8

1-Pl ay 34.8 35.0 34.6 34.4 34.7 34.5 34.6 33.7 33.9 34.2

1P Fixed Voice 26.5 26.1 26.1 26.4 26.3 27.7 27.0 26.9 27.2 27.2

1P internet 30.2 30.0 30.2 30.4 30.2 31.0 31.1 31.0 31.3 31.1

1P Mobile 39.8 40.3 39.5 38.9 39.6 38.2 38.6 37.1 37.2 37.8

Average #RGUs per HH/SO - Total 2.65 2.67 2.69 2.71 2.71 2.72 2.73 2.76 2.77 2.77

4-Pl ay 4.82 4.83 4.84 4.83 4.83 4.85 4.85 4.87 4.89 4.89

3-Pl ay 3.31 3.31 3.31 3.31 3.31 3.31 3.30 3.31 3.31 3.31

Convergent 3.78 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79 3.79

Fixed 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.06 3.06

2-Pl ay 2.20 2.19 2.19 2.19 2.19 2.19 2.18 2.19 2.19 2.19

Convergent 2.54 2.54 2.54 2.53 2.53 2.53 2.52 2.52 2.51 2.51

Fixed 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.08 2.08 2.09 2.08 2.08 2.08 2.08

1-Pl ay 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.22

1P Fixed Voice 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

1P internet 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

1P Mobile 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.33 1.33 1.34 1.34 1.34

Annualized full churn rate (HH/SO) - Total 13.6% 11.5% 13.4% 13.1% 12.9% 14.5% 11.9% 13.6% 14.3% 13.6%

4-Pl ay 2.8% 2.5% 3.2% 3.0% 2.9% 3.6% 2.9% 3.4% 3.6% 3.4%

3-Pl ay 10.2% 8.9% 10.1% 9.4% 9.7% 11.3% 9.3% 10.6% 10.9% 10.5%

2-Pl ay 12.3% 10.5% 11.7% 10.7% 11.3% 13.4% 11.8% 13.1% 12.6% 12.7%

1-Pl ay 21.8% 18.6% 21.9% 22.3% 21.1% 23.7% 19.4% 22.2% 24.0% 22.3%

% Convergent HH/SO - Total * 55.1% 55.6% 55.9% 56.3% 56.3% 56.7% 57.2% 57.8% 58.3% 58.3%

4-Pl ay 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

3-Pl ay 35.5% 34.9% 34.7% 34.6% 34.6% 34.4% 34.5% 34.7% 34.9% 34.9%

2-Pl ay 23.1% 23.2% 23.1% 22.9% 22.9% 23.0% 23.1% 23.4% 23.6% 23.6%

* (i.e. % of HH/SO having Mobile + Fixed component)

41   Additional information

Product view

8.3.4 Enterprise – Financials

Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 2018

From Fixed

Number of  access channel s (thousands) 3,872 3,885 3,877 3,883 3,883 3,881 3,870 3,862 3,862 3,862

Voice 2,066 2,063 2,048 2,036 2,036 2,020 2,002 1,986 1,969 1,969

Broadband 1,806 1,821 1,829 1,847 1,847 1,861 1,868 1,877 1,894 1,894

ARPU (EUR)

ARPU Voice 21.0 20.4 20.1 19.9 20.4 20.4 19.8 19.4 19.3 19.7

ARPU broadband 28.4 28.3 28.4 28.4 28.4 28.9 28.9 29.0 28.9 28.9

ARPU TV 20.9 20.8 20.9 21.0 20.9 20.9 20.9 20.8 20.9 20.9

From Mobil e

Number of  act ive customers (thousands) 3,646 3,631 3,552 3,552 3,552 3,533 3,528 3,519 3,509 3,509

Prepaid 1,057 998 909 901 901 870 832 806 772 772

Postpaid 2,589 2,633 2,643 2,651 2,651 2,663 2,695 2,713 2,737 2,737

Annual ized churn rate

Prepaid 39.0% 38.5% n.r. 24.3% n.r. 29.0% 34.7% 34.7% 33.7% 32.9%

Postpaid 15.1% 13.3% 16.3% 17.1% 15.6% 17.3% 14.2% 15.8% 15.9% 15.8%

Blended 22.7% 21.0% n.r. 19.1% 23.9% 20.4% 19.5% 20.5% 20.3% 20.2%

Net ARPU (EUR)

Prepaid 8.1 9.0 8.7 8.2 8.5 7.6 8.2 7.6 7.2 7.6

Postpaid 27.9 28.0 28.3 27.8 28.0 27.3 27.7 28.0 27.0 27.5

Blended 22.0 22.6 23.1 22.8 22.6 22.4 23.0 23.3 22.6 22.8

Average Mobile data usage user/month (Mb)

4G 1,303 1,407 1,546 1,625 1,818 2,163 2,137 2,541

Blended 1,083 1,192 1,330 1,414 1,614 1,922 1,924 2,301

TV unique customers (thousands) 1,5331,516 1,5841,5751,560 1,611 1,6111,5601,543 1,595

(EUR million) Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 2018

REPORTED

Revenues 349 343 340 369 1,400 351 351 347 370 1,420

UNDERLYING

Revenues 349 343 340 369 1,400 351 351 347 366 1,415

Fixed 124 122 119 119 484 119 118 116 115 467

Fixed Serv ices 119 118 115 114 465 114 113 111 110 449

Voice 57 55 53 52 218 53 51 49 49 203

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 62 62 61 62 247 61 62 62 61 246

Fixed Terminal s (excl .  TV) 5 5 5 5 19 5 5 5 4 18

Mobil e 85 85 85 90 345 90 89 86 89 354

Mobil e Serv ices 79 79 79 79 317 77 80 80 80 317

Mobil e Terminal s 6 5 6 11 28 13 9 6 9 37

ICT 126 121 121 141 509 127 129 129 147 532

Advanced Business Serv ices 6 6 7 9 28 7 7 9 8 30

Subsidiar ies (Tango) 4 4 3 5 17 5 4 4 4 18

Other Products 3 4 4 4 16 4 3 4 3 14

Costs of materials and charges to revenues -111 -104 -106 -125 -445 -115 -112 -106 -120 -453

Direct  Margin 238 239 234 244 955 237 239 241 246 962

Direct Margin % 68.3% 69.7% 68.8% 66.1% 68.2% 67.4% 68.0% 69.4% 67.2% 68.0%

Additiionnal information   42

8.3.5 Enterprise – Operationals

8.3.6 Wholesale – Financials

8.3.7 Retail Operationals and MVNO customers reported in Wholesale

Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 2018

From Fixed

Number of access channels (thousands) 746 735 724 715 715 701 692 682 672 672

Voice 609 599 589 580 580 567 559 549 541 541

Broadband 137 137 135 135 135 134 133 133 131 131

ARPU (EUR)

ARPU Voice 31.2 30.5 29.9 29.8 30.4 31.0 30.3 29.7 29.9 30.2

ARPU Broadband 42.8 43.3 43.2 43.4 43.2 43.3 43.5 44.0 44.0 43.7

Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 2018

From Mobile

Number of mobile cards (thousands) 2,132 2,155 2,173 2,197 2,197 2,222 2,251 2,295 2,355 2,355

Among which voice and data cards 952 965 975 988 988 999 1,010 1,021 1,028 1,028

Among which M2M 1,180 1,190 1,198 1,209 1,209 1,223 1,241 1,273 1,327 1,327

Annualized churn rate (blended) 10.6% 10.5% 9.4% 10.4% 10.2% 9.7% 8.9% 9.0% 10.8% 9.6%

Net ARPU (EUR)

Postpaid 26.9 26.6 26.3 26.1 26.5 24.8 25.5 25.2 25.0 25.1

Average Mobile data usage user/month (Mb)

4G 1,266 1,345 1,412 1,480 1,647 1,905 1,804 1,880

Blended 1,094 1,180 1,254 1,328 1,499 1,745 1,669 1,749